RESOLUTION 2023-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE HERNANDO/CITRUS METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION ADOPTING AN AMENDMENT TO THE FY 2023 - FY 2024 UNIFIED PLANNING WORK PROGRAM (UPWP)

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), in conjunction with the Hernando/Citrus Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) requires the development of a Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP); and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Titles 23 and 49, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) and Chapter 339.175, Florida Statutes, the UPWP documents the transportation planning activities that will occur during Fiscal Year 2023 and Fiscal Year 2024; and,

WHEREAS, the UPWP for FY 2023 – FY 2024 was adopted by the MPO Board on May 5, 2022, and modified on July 15, 2022; and,

WHEREAS, adoption of this UPWP amendment involves carrying forward remaining funds from FY 2022 in the amount of \$227,174 and a new allocation of an additional \$1,610 in funding from the Florida Department of Transportation, a total increase to the two-year program of \$228,784, which; therefore, requires an amendment to the funding agreement #G2774; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hernando/Citrus Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) duly assembled in regular session this 1st day of June 2023 formally adopts the amendment to the Unified Planning Work Program for FY 2023-FY 2024.

HERNANDO/CITRUS METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION BOARD

lttest:	
	Ruthie Davis Schlabach, MPO Chair

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

MPO Attorney